
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2008 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th September 2007 (previously circulated)   
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. External Audit Plan - Progress Report (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
6. Risk Management (Pages 5 - 7) 
 
7. Local Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 8 - 20) 
 
8. Internal Audit Monitoring (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
9. Results of Internal Audit Work (Pages 27 - 43) 
 
10. Internal Audit Charter (Pages 44 - 54) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Jon Barry, Roger Dennison, Janice Hanson, 

Tony Johnson, Geoff Knight and Karen Leytham 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Abbott Bryning, Shirley Burns, Sarah Fishwick, Geoff Marsland, 

Ian McCulloch, Sylvia Rogerson and Rob Smith 
 

 
 
 



 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582096 or email 
smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday 14th January 2008 

 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

23rd January 2008 
 

External Audit and Inspection Plan 2007/08 
Progress Report 

 
Report of Internal Audit Manager  

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To update the Committee on the External Auditor’s progress with the 2007/08 Audit and 
Inspection Plan.  

 
This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the report is noted. 
 
1.0 Report 
1.1 The Council’s External Audit Manager will be attending the meeting to present the 

progress report.  A schedule of work included in the Plan giving d
[...]

rv
e

d
. 

T
h

is
 d

o
c
u

m
e

n
t 

is
 c

o
n

fi
d

e
n
ti
a

l 
a
n

d
 i
ts

 c
ir
c
u
la

ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 u
s
e

 a
re

 r
e

s
tr

ic
te

d
. 

K
P

M
G

 a
n

d
 t

h
e

 K
P

M
G

 l
o

g
o

 a
re

 r
e

g
is

te
re

d
 t

ra
d

e
m

a
rk

s
 o

f 
K

P
M

G
 I

n
te

rn
a

ti
o
n

a
l,
 a

 S
w

is
s
 c

o
o
p

e
ra

ti
v
e

. 

E
x
te

rn
a
l 
A

u
d

it
 P

ro
g

re
s
s
 S

ta
te

m
e
n

t 
(c

o
n

ti
n

u
e
d

)

T
h
is

 r
e
v
ie

w
 i
s
 c

u
rr

e
n
tl
y
 u

n
d
e
rw

a
y
.

3
0
 S

e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

2
0
0
8

H
e
a
lt
h
 I
n
e
q
u
a
lit

ie
s

W
o

rk
 h

a
s
 n

o
t 
y
e

t 
c
o

m
m

e
n
c
e
d
 i
n

 t
h

is
 a

re
a

.
3
0
 S

e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

2
0
0
8

P
A

Y
E

 H
e
a
lt
h
c
h
e
c
k

W
o

rk
 h

a
s
 n

o
t 
y
e

t 
c
o

m
m

e
n
c
e
d
 i
n

 t
h

is
 a

re
a

.
3
0
 S

e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

2
0
0
8

V
A

T
 H

e
a
lt
h
c
h
e
c
k

C
o

m
m

e
n

t 
o

n
 p

ro
g

re
s
s

W
o

rk
 d

u
e
 b

y
W

o
rk

 d
e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

 (
c

o
n

ti
n

u
e

d
)

Page 4



 

 

    
 
    
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

Risk Management  
23 January 2008 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update Audit Committee on the progress that has been made in monitoring & 
mitigating the risks on the Corporate Risk Register, and to provide an opportunity for 
the Committee to request further work on how risk is to be considered throughout the 
corporate planning & budget process. 
 
   This report is public.  
 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. That the progress in mitigating and monitoring risks be noted.  
 

2. That the Committee considers the arrangements for considering corporate 
risks during the development of the 2008/09 Budget and Corporate Plan, and 
makes any recommendations as appropriate. 

 
3. That the significant risks on the existing Corporate Risk Register be noted, and 

that the Committee makes further recommendations regarding any additional 
perceived risks, as appropriate. 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Through the governance framework the Council has committed to ensuring that risk 
management plays an integral part in the sound governance of the Council, to 
support the achievement of its aims and objectives as set out in the Corporate Plan. 

1.2 The Council’s arrangements for managing risk are set out in its associated Policy and 
Strategy documents.  These were last updated in June 2007 and were formally 
approved by Audit Committee at its meeting on 27 June 2007.  This report informs 
the Committee of the progress made since the last meeting and seeks Members’ 
views on how risk management can continue to be taken forward throughout the 
corporate planning process.   

 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



 
2 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 
2.1 The Corporate Risk Register reflects the objectives/ priorities in the current Corporate 

Plan and incorporates the revised list of Cabinet priorities approved by Council during 
the 2007/08 planning process.  The Risk and Insurance Manager, in conjunction with 
Service Heads and their staff, updates and monitors the risks within the Register and 
produces revised reports for Directors on a 6 monthly basis. Directors then use these 
reports to monitor the progress of the Risk Treatment Actions (RTAs) in their regular 
1:2:1s with their Service Heads.  

 
2.2 In addition to recording risk, the Corporate Risk Register also identifies the Key 

Performance Indicators relating to achievement of each objective and, in that way, 
assists in the identification of failing performance.  Service Heads, as ‘risk owners’, 
regularly report the progress of their RTAs to Cabinet members as part of their 
regular Performance Review Team (PRT) reports.  
 

 
3 2008/2009 CORPORATE PLAN 
 
3.1 With all this in mind, it is evident that the Corporate Risk Register is being utilised by 

officers and that the management of corporate risks is embedded in performance 
management processes.  However, when considering previous years, it is felt that 
the Corporate Risk Register could have been utilised more during the corporate 
planning process, when developing future priorities and budgets. One of the key 
purposes of the register is to allow Members to consider risk when setting their 
priorities and budgets for future years.  In this way, any ‘unaccepable’ levels of risk, 
which could undermine the Council’s achievement of its objectives, can be 
addressed – with resources reallocated accordingly.  Using risk information in this 
way is an essential element of developing the Corporate Plan and Budget.  Such risk 
management activity reflects strongly on councils’ governance arrangements and 
their Use of Resources assessments. 

 
3.2 The 2008/2009 Corporate Plan is currently being prepared by Cabinet and the Risk & 

Insurance Manager has produced a report from the register for the January Cabinet 
meeting.  It is acknowledged though that following Cabinet’s consideration of the 
revised draft Corporate Plan, the register and risk report will need updating to reflect 
Cabinet’s decisions on its draft proposals.  Such updated risk information will then be 
fed into subsequent meetings.  The Committee is requested to consider whether any 
further arrangements should be put into place, either for 2008/09, or for consideration 
in future years’ processes. 

 
 
4 SIGNIFICANT CORPORATE RISKS 
 
4.1 The existing corporate risk register currently has the following as high risks issues in 

relation to existing/developing priorities: 
 

• The Council could take on liability for contaminated sites when 
acquiring land.  

• Potential regeneration opportunity arising from M6 link road being built 
could be lost.   

• Failure to ensure that the Canal Corridor scheme meets local planning 
objectives.  

• Failure of Cabinet to prioritise corporate objectives effectively to meet 
the needs of the district.  

 
4.2 Members of Audit Committee are asked to note the above, but in addition, further 

risks have been reported recently associated with capital schemes such as Luneside 

Page 6



East.  From their own knowledge and perspectives, Members are asked to consider 
whether there any additional perceived key risk areas that they wish to be reviewed.  
These too will be incorporated into the work outlined at section 3.2 above as 
appropriate. 

 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No implications arising directly from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has been involved in the preparation of this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising from this report. 
 
 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
Audit Committee Terms of Reference (The 
Constitution) 

Contact Officer: Lynne Armistead 
Telephone: 01524 582141 
 
E-mail: larmistead@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Ref:  

 

Page 7



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
     23rd January 2008 

 
Local Code of Corporate Governance  

 
Report of Corporate Director (Finance & Performance) 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1  To explain the new requirement upon councils to develop and maintain a Local Code 

of Corporate Governance; and 
2  To seek Members’ approval for a draft Local Code of Corporate Governance, which 

has been prepared in accordance with the prevailing guidance. 
 
This report is public 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the draft Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
1.1 A sound system of corporate governance underpins the achievement of all the 

Council's strategic objectives but is key to ensuring that the Council continues to 
improve its performance as governance arrangements form a significant element of 
the Use of Resources assessments and will be fundamental to the forthcoming 
Comprehensive Area Assessment regime. 

1.2 In England, the preparation and publication of an annual governance statement in 
accordance with proper practices is necessary to meet a statutory requirement set 
out in Regulation 4(2) of the Accounts & Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 
2006.   

2.0 Report 

2.1 In relation to the production of a Governance Statement, “proper practices” are 
defined as those set out in a framework and guidance issued by CIPFA & SOLACE1 
during 2007 and these will apply to the production of the next statement (that in 
relation to the 2007/08 financial year).  Specifically, the Council is now required to 
develop and maintain a Local Code of Corporate Governance and to prepare a 
Governance Statement in order to report publicly on an annual basis on the extent to 
which the Council complies with its own Code.  This requirement supersedes 
previous requirements to produce an annual Statement on Internal Control (SIC). 

2.2 A detailed comparison has been carried out of the contents and procedures set out in 
the new framework with those that have been put in place in the Council over the 
past few years.  This has shown that, whilst the structure and emphasis within the 

                                                           
1 “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government” – CIPFA & SOLACE 2007 

Agenda Item 7Page 8



framework has shifted somewhat, the substance and basic procedures are not 
significantly different.  The approach taken has therefore been to address the new 
requirements by embracing the new framework and at the same time building on 
existing arrangements.  The single most notable development is the adoption of a 
formal Code of Corporate Governance. 

2.3 A draft Local Code of Corporate Governance has therefore been prepared in 
accordance with the guidance and is attached to this report for members' 
consideration.  The contents of the draft Code are summarized below. 

3.0 The Draft Local Code – A S
[...]
nt; 

2)  to approve the draft Code but with the inclusion of amendments; or 

3)  not to approve the Code 

4.2 Given the statutory backing provided to the CIPFA/SOLACE framework and 
guidance, failure to adopt and maintain a local Code of Corporate Governance is 
likely to reflect badly on the Council and hinder progress in terms of future corporate 
assessments.  The preferred option is therefore that the draft Code of Corporate 
Governance be approved, with or without amendment at this stage.  As a general 
principle, it is recommended that the Code should be reviewed annually.  

5.0 Conclusion 

5.1 The adoption of a Local Code of Corporate Governance will meet the Council’s 
legislative responsibilities and establish a sound basis on which to further improve 
performance and the results of external assessments. 

5.2 The approach to the monitoring and review of arrangements against the draft Code 
represent a natural development of the approach taken by the Council over the last 
five years.  This means that the introduction of the Code should be smooth and 
involve little disruption to existing arrangements. 

Page 10



   
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None directly arising from this report 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising from this report 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and her comments have been incorporated. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Adoption of a Local Code of Corporate Governance and procedures for its effectiveness to 
be reviewed in connection with the publication of an annual Governance Statement will meet 
legislative requirements under the Accounts & Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 
2006. 
  
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and her comments have been incorporated. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
CIPFA/SOLACE – Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Govern
[...]
This Is Done By: 

Make best use of human resources by taking 
an active and planned approach to meet 
responsibility to staff. 

67. Maintaining a clear policy on how staff and their 
representatives are consulted and involved in 
decision making 

 
 
 

Page 20



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 
Internal Audit Monitoring 

 
23rd January 2008 

 
Report of Internal Audit Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2007/08 Internal Audit 
Plan. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the current monitoring position is noted. 
 
(2) That the planned programme of audit work for the remainder of 2007/08, as set 

out in the monitoring statement at Appendix A is approved. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The 2007/08 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 

on 27 June 2007.  This report is based on the monitoring position up to 27 December 
2007. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
 Progress With Planned Assignments 
 
2.1 Work In Progress brought forward as at 01 April 2007. 
 

Thirteen jobs from the 2006/07 plan were still in progress as at 01 April 2007, and 40 
days have been spent in the current year on completing these.  All of these jobs have 
been completed and reports issued. 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 21



2.2 2007/08 Planned Work 
 
2.3 A monitoring report as at 27 December 2007 is attached as Appendix A.  In 

summary, the position as that date was as follows: 
 

Days originally planned (approved audit plan) 840 
Variations in the Plan -63 
Workload allocated as at 27 December 2007 777 
Days undertaken to 27 December 2007 481 
Days remaining 296 
 

2.4 At the time of the review, it was calculated that 255 days would be available for the 
remainder of the year (including an estimated 45 days of bought-in resources).  
Allowing for an estimated 40 days work in progress to remain at 31 March 2007, this 
would enable completion of the currently allocated work.  The main reason 
[...]
of Consultation  
 
3.1 Not applicable 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 Actions taken to manage variations in audit workload and availability of resources 

mean that objectives set out in the approved plan can be achieved.  In terms of 
assurance work, it is projected that the number of audits and reports completed will 
be at the lower threshold level set for the year.  Whilst this level of performance is 
below that hoped for, it is within the range established within the approved Plan and 
is felt sufficient to provide an acceptable level of assurance. 

4.2 Given the level of available resources, completion of the current programme is the 
only realistic option.  With many audits already being in progress and those 
remaining being in core areas of assurance work (particularly in financial systems 
areas), the scope for adjusting the Plan during the final quarter is very limited. 

 
5.0 Officer Preferred Option 
 
5.1 The preferred option is that the planned programme for the remainder of 2007/08 as 

set out in the monitoring statement at Appendix A is approved. 
 
6.0 Conclusion  
 
6.1 Changes in workload and staffing issues have led to a shortfall in resources for 

assurance work.  Whilst performance in providing assurance has inevitably been 
affected, the plan has been managed to ensure that acceptable levels of assurance 
are provided to management and the Audit Committee. 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising from this report. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising from this report. 
 

Page 23



MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Internal Audit Plan 2007/08 

Contact Off
[...]
RE FINANCIAL SYSTEMS

CORE OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS

RISK BASED ASSURANCE WORK PROGRAMME

Page 25



Appendix AInternal Audit Annual Plan 2007/08 - Update at 27/12/07

Area of Work
2007/08

Planned Days
Work Allocations 

Job No Title
Alloc.

days

Actuals to 

27/12/07

Status at 

27/12/07

Planned Days 65 06/0628 Project Management Development 15 15.0

Allocated 83.3 06/0630 Procurement Strategy Implementation 10 8.6

Unallocated -18.3 06/0633 Risk Management Strategy Implementation 5 3.8

03/0509 RIPA Monitoring & Central Register 5 2.6

03/0549 News & Views Editorial Team 1 0.4

06/0656 Use of Resources 2006/07 0.8 0.8

06/0664 NFI 2006 3 3.0

07/0672 Financial Regs & Procedures 1.7 1.7

07/0691 NFI 2007/08 7 6.3

07/0693 Business Recovery Team 5 1.5

07/0695 Asset Management Working Group 10 7.7

07/0700 Corporate Governance Framework Development 12 8.0

07/0702 CPA Inspection 1.8 1.8

128/129 Contract Management 2 1.4

07/0716 LAA Officer Group 4 0.5

Ad-Hoc Advice 60 80.0 60.0

Planned Days 30 07/0687 VfM Self-Assessment 15.4 15.4

Allocated 15.4

Unallocated 14.6

Non Audit Duties 5 00/0392 Deputy s151 Duties 10 8.2

Planning, Monitoring and 

Committee Work
45 55 49.8

Follow Up Reviews 70 50 26.1

General Contingency 40

Planned Days 35 Investgations 80 74.6

Allocated 80

Unallocated -45

Planned Days 840

Allocated 776.6 776.6 480.0

Unallocated 63.4

Efficiency & VfM

TOTALS

3.  OTHER

4.  AUDIT MANAGEMENT

Support Work (projects and other)

2.  CONSULTANCY WORK

5.  CONTINGENCIES

Investigations

Key:            Completed                         In Progress                         Not Yet Started

Page 26



 

 

Audit Committee  
 
  
 

Results of Internal Audit Work 

23rd January 2008 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the results of Internal Audit work for the period. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report is noted. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Part of the Audi
[...]
m has raised the 
profile of performance information and provided an opportunity to promote corporate 
principles and expectations for data quality.   

• The audit trail in respect of the statutory Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs) relating 
to abandoned vehicles (BVPIs 218a and 218b) indicators has significantly improved and is 
to be improved further through enhanced system reports. 

• Problems with the interpretation of the definition for BVPI 199d relating to fly-tipping have 
been overcome with the Audit Commission calculating the outturn on the Authority’s behalf. 

• The Authority’s target to achieve Level 2 of the Equality Standard by March 2007 has now 
been postponed to March 2009. 

• The target date for clear documented procedures for BVPI 217 (Pollution Control 
Improvements) has also slipped from March 2007 to March 2008.   

• Plans to address problems with BVPIs 226a-c (amount spent on advice and guidance 
services provided by external organisations) are on hold pending the outcome of Audit 
Commission's review of statutory indicators which may result in the indicators being deleted. 

06/0651 Treasury Management (issued on 21/12/07) 

Assurance Opinion:  Reasonable   

• All treasury management records are now held securely and the associated risk is 
considered well managed. 

• The implementation of the two outstanding agreed actions should ensure that the risks of 
losses through illegitimate or inappropriate loan transactions are fully addressed. 

060648 National Non-Domestic Rates 2006/07 (issued on 21/12/07) 

Assurance Opinion:  Reasonable   

• NNDR is well managed and arrangements are in hand for an interface between the NNDR 
and main accounting systems. 

 

Page 43



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
23rd January 2008 

 
Charter for Internal Audit  

 
Report of Internal Audit Manager  

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To seek the Committee’s approval for an updated and revised Charter for Internal Audit  

 
This report is public 

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. That the proposed revised Charter for Internal Audit be approved. 
 
1.0 Report 
1.1 It has been necessary to revise the Charter for Internal Audit (last approved by Audit 

Committee in January 2005) to reflect changes in emphasis for Internal Audit and 
governance arrangements arising from Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) 
Regulations 2006, and best practice as detailed in the latest CIPFA Code of Practice 
for Internal Audit in Local Government issued in 2006.  The revised Charter also 
takes into account CIPFA Guidance on Audit Committees in Local Government and 
the subsequent review of this Committee’s terms of reference in April 2006, and the 
appointment of KPMG LLP from the 2007/08 audit year. 

1.2 As well as defining the way in which the Internal Audit function is established and 
undertakes its functions, the revised Charter attached as Appendix A sets out Internal 
Audit’s role, and that of the Audit Committee, in providing assurance on the 
effectiveness of the Council’s governance framework and systems of internal control, 
culminating in the approval of the Annual Statement of Assurance.  Revisions and 
additions to the Charter have been highlighted in the document using larger italicised 
text for revisions and italics and underlining for additions. 

1.3 The ongoing development of the corporate assurance framework and the change in 
emphasis for Internal Audit work will provide the Audit Committee with an opportunity 
to discuss significant areas of concern and to enable Members to develop their own 
programmes and priorities, review and influence audit activity and explore ways of 
obtaining assurance in areas of particular importance to the Committee. 

2.0 Options and Options Analysis 
2.1 The options are to either approve the proposed revised charter or to retain the 

existing one.  As the revised charter is an update, reflecting changes in emphasis, 
standards and procedure that have already taken place, the pref
[...]
ibilities and standards applicable to Internal Audit; and 

• Clarify the obligations of clients 

Definition of Internal Audit 
“Internal Audit is an assurance function that provides an independent and objective opinion 

to the organisation on the control environment, by evaluating its effectiveness in achieving 

the organisation’s objectives.  It objectively examines, evaluates and reports on the 

adequacy of the control environment as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and 

effective use of resources.” – CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government 

in the United Kingdom 2006.  (note – updated from the 2003 Code of Practice) 

Purpose of Internal Audit 

To help improve, and provide independent assurance as to, the effectiveness of the Council's 

operations. 

Internal Audit’s Strategic Aims and Objectives 

Internal Audit’s strategic aims and objectives are set out in its Business and Strategic Plan 

2007/08 to 2009/10 as follows: 

• to raise the level and robustness of Internal Audit’s assurance work, thereby improving 

the evidence made available to those charged with governance in reviewing the Council’s 

systems of Internal Control and Corporate Governance; 

• to make an effective and demonstrable contribution to the Council’s improvement 

programme; 

• to contribute to improving standards of internal control and governance within the 

authority and its key partnerships; 

• to provide an efficient and effective support and consultancy function to meet the needs 

and demands of the authority; and 

• to meet and exceed existing and emerging professional standards. 

 

Page 48



  Appendix A 

Ver 0.01       November 2007 

Annual Governance Statement 
To comply with Regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) 

Regulations 2006, the Council must publish an annual governance statement which is to 

include the results of a review of the effectiveness of its governance framework and system 


[...]
ial Procedures. 

Page 50



  Appendix A 

Ver 0.01       November 2007 

Location of Internal Audit 

Internal audit is located within Financial Services, in accordance with the financial regulations, under 

the direction of the Head of Financial Services (the Council's s151 Officer). 

Internal Audit Responsibilities 

The main areas of Internal Audit responsibility within the authority are to: 

1. To report assurance opinions based on reviews appraising: 

• The effectiveness of arrangements to manage risk, maintain internal control and deliver 

high standards of governance; 

• The appropriateness and reliability of internal controls; and 

• The suitability and reliability of financial and performance management information. 

2. Investigate frauds and irregularities. 

3. Support and advise on the development of new policies, strategies, processes and systems. 

In managing the Internal Audit function, the Internal Audit Manager is responsible for: 

• providing an Annual Assurance Statement to the Audit Committee based on the 

results of Internal Audit work and giving an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

Council’s systems of internal control; 

• submitting an annual report to the Audit Committee detailing the performance of Internal Audit 

for the previous financial year; 

• managing the internal audit function and determining the scope and methods of audit activity; 

• identifying areas of operation for internal audit review consistent with corporate and other 

service plans and objectives; 

• developing an annual operational plan based on an assessment of materiality and risk and 

assurance needs; 

• reviewing/revising the plan on a quarterly basis, identifying the resources needed to achieve it; 

• submitting reports to the Audit Committee on the development, monitoring and review of the 

annual plan and operational plans; 

• ensuring that Internal Audit work is effectively planned, controlled and recorded and is 

undertaken with due p
[...]
ng and keep it under review. 

The protocol will contain provisions enabling the Internal Audit Service to follow up external audit 

reports and recommendations. 

Client Obligations 

Service charters not only require the obligations and responsibilities of the service provider to be 

clear, but also those of the client.  Effective service delivery is a two-way process.  In the Internal 

Audit and Risk Management context this is particularly important as Service Heads and managers 

need to understand what their role is in relation to internal control and the management of risk.  In 

specific terms, this involves: 

• identifying, evaluating and managing business (including financial) risks on a day-to-day basis in 

accordance with the Council’s Risk Management Policy; 

• informing Internal Audit of proposed new systems to enable involvement from the outset, the 

scope of involvement to be mutually agreed; 

• identifying specific risk areas for potential review by Internal Audit; 

• discussing risks identified with the Lead Auditor at the start of an audit assignment with a view to 

agreeing the scope, objectives and methodology for the review, to be formalised in the audit brief; 

• agreeing with the Lead Auditor the plan for the review including timescales, communication lines 

and expectations, in-line with Corporate policy; 

• providing constructive input and adequate resources to complete the review within the agreed 

timescale; 

• responding to audit requests and documentation on a timely basis ensuring that accurate, up-to-

date information is made available to auditors as required; 

• evaluating and taking ownership of agreed actions, taking account of risk and cost-effectiveness, 

and; 

• implementing agreed actions in line with agreed timescales. 

Page 54


	Agenda
	5 External Audit Plan - Progress Report
	External Audit Plan - Progress Report Appendix A

	6 Risk Management
	7 Local Code of Corporate Governance
	Local Code of Corporate

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  23RD JANUARY 2008
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Roger Dennison, Tony Johnson, 

Geoff Knight and Karen Leytham 
   
 Also in Attendance:- 

 
Andrew Mee 
 

 
 
KPMG 

 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Jon Barry and Rob Smith (Substitute for Janice Hanson) 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services 
 Bob Bailey Principal Auditor 
 Sharon Marsh Democratic Support Officer 
 
24 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2007 were agreed and signed as a 

true and accurate record.  
  
25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
26 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
 Andrew Mee, from KPMG presented a report to update the Committee on the External 

Auditor’s progress with the 2007/08 Audit and Inspection Plan. 
 
It was reported that deadlines were set to fit in with the statutory timetable. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
27 RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
 The Head of Financial Services presented a report that updated Audit Committee on the 

progress made in monitoring and mitigating the risks on the Corporate Risk Register. 
Members were requested to consider whether further work should be undertaken on 
how risk was to be considered throughout the corporate planning and budget process. 
 
Members considered several risk areas relevant to the process, and in particular it was 
noted that risks associated with the outcome of recent appeals of planning decisions 
would be reviewed and taken forward as appropriate. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD JANUARY 2008
 

 
It was also reported that work related to risk associated with partnership working was 
being undertaken. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the progress in mitigating and monitoring risks be noted. 

(2) That the significant risks on the existing Corporate Risk Register be noted.  
  
28 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
 The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) presented a report that explained 

the new requirement upon Councils to develop and maintain the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance and sought Members approval for the draft Local Code of 
Corporate Governance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved.  

  
29 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING  
 
 The Principal Auditor presented a report which advised Members of the latest monitoring 

position regarding the 2007/08 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the current monitoring position be noted. 
 
(2) That the planned programme of audit work for the remainder of 2007/08 be 

approved.  
  
30 RESULTS OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK  
 
 The Principal Auditor introduced a report that informed the Committee of the results of 

Internal Audit work for the period. 
 
It was noted that there was limited assurance with regards to cemeteries, environmental 
protection and licensing. Work was ongoing in these areas to improve the level of 
assurance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
31 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
 The Principal Auditor presented a report that sought the Committees’ approval for an 

updated and revised Charter for Internal Audit. 
 
It was noted that there were no significant changes. Revisions made were to reflect 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD JANUARY 2008
 

changes in emphasis for Internal Audit and governance arrangements arising from 
Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006, and to bring the Charter 
in line with the CIPFA Code of Practice 2006. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposed revised Charter for Internal Audit be approved.  

  
  

 
 

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.57 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582096 or email 

smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


